## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANKATO APPROVING ANNEXATION PER JOINT ORDERLY ANNEXATION AGREEMENT WITH MANKATO TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, a petition has been submitted by Blue Earth County for public right-of-ways located in Sections 20 and 21, Township 108 North, Range 26 West, requesting that said property be annexed to the City of Mankato; and

WHEREAS, the annexation of the property is being requested in order to have entire right-ofway corridors be within the City limits; and

WHEREAS, there are no residents living on said property; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mankato finds that it is in the best interest of the City to support such annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Mankato, Minnesota, hereby states that the City has no objection to the annexation of the following described property per M.S. 414.0325 and the joint resolution for orderly annexation approved by Mankato Township and the City of Mankato:

## Exhibit A

Upon receipt of this resolution and an annexation petition approved by each party, the Municipal Board may review and comment, but shall, within thirty (30) days, order annexation in accordance with the terms of this joint resolution when an annexation petition is presented to the Municipal Board.

Passed this 37 day of October

, 2003

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clark

## EXHIBIT A

All the land described within the MnDOT Right-of-Way Plat No. 07-6 and on file at Blue Earth County, Minnesota, that is not within the city limits of Mankato; labeled Trunk Highway No. 22, now called Victory Memorial Drive (CSAH No. 82) starting at the intersection of Balcerzak Drive and Victory Drive and going Southeasterly to the limits of said plat.

Also, the land contained completely with the 150' right-of-way of CSAH No. 82, 75 feet either side of a centerline from a point labeled B612, then southeasterly along the centerline of former Trunk Highway No. 83, now called CSAH No. 82 on centerline to a point in the west line of Country Woods Estates, a plat on file with the County Land Records, Blue Earth County, Minnesota (also labeled the North-South Quarter Line of Section 21T-108NR-26W, Blue Earth County, said point is also on the centerline of Foley Road extended northerly across CSAH No. 82.

TO: Minnesota Planning
Municipal Boundary Adjustments
300 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street

MMB NOV 0 3 2003

St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: Orderly Annexation Petition: Part of CSAH 82 and CSAH 83

Proposed Annexation to the City of Mankato

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Town Board of Mankato Township, Blue Earth County, pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the town board <u>Oct. 21</u>, 2003 hereby states that Mankato Township has no objection to the annexation of the following described land to the City of Mankato per M.S. 414.0325 and the Joint Resolution for Orderly Annexation between the City of Mankato and Mankato Township.

See Exhibit A

Upon receipt of this resolution and an annexation petition approved by each party, the Municipal Boundary Adjustments may review and comment, but shall, within thirty (30) days, order annexation in accordance with the terms of this joint resolution when an annexation petition is presented to the Municipal Board.

Date

Signature

Clerk

## **EXHIBIT A**

All the land described within the MnDOT Right-of-Way Plat No. 07-6 and on file at Blue Earth County, Minnesota, that is not within the city limits of Mankato; labeled Trunk Highway No. 22, now called Victory Memorial Drive (CSAH No. 82) starting at the intersection of Balcerzak Drive and Victory Drive and going Southeasterly to the limits of said plat.

Also, the land contained completely with the 150' right-of-way of CSAH No. 82, 75 feet either side of a centerline from a point labeled B612, then southeasterly along the centerline of former Trunk Highway No. 83, now called CSAH No. 82 on centerline to a point in the west line of Country Woods Estates, a plat on file with the County Land Records, Blue Earth County, Minnesota (also labeled the North-South Quarter Line of Section 21T-108NR-26W, Blue Earth County, said point is also on the centerline of Foley Road extended northerly across CSAH No. 82.



